

No. 16-111

IN
**THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT
COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE**

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
Court of Appeals of Colorado**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ID Number: 107
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. CADA’s Application Violates Phillips’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech..... 7

 A. Phillips’s Cake Art Enjoys Free Speech Protection..... 8

 i. Phillips’s Custom Wedding Cake Design Is a Form of Art 9

 ii. Phillips’s Custom Wedding Cake Design Is Expressive Conduct 11

 B. CADA’s Application Violates Compelled-Speech Doctrine..... 12

 C. CADA’s Application is Content-Based and Garners Strict Scrutiny 14

II. CADA’s Application Violates the Free Exercise Clause 16

 A. CADA is Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable..... 16

 B. CADA’s Application Violates the Hybrid-Rights Doctrine 17

III. CADA’s Application Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

SIGNATURES..... 19

PETITIONER’S APPENDIX 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 10

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 21

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 10, 11

Buehrle v. City of Key West, 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 18

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League, 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1989) 7, 18, 19

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 17

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)
..... passim

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952) 11

Kaplan v. California, 413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 10

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 15, 17

Miller v. Reed, 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 6, 16, 17, 20

Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 6, 16

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR), 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 8

<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	11
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5, 12
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9, 14, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 9, 14

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2) (2014)	1, 3
--	------

Other Authorities

Masterpiece Cakeshop, http://masterpiececakes.com	2
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <u>Wedding Cake</u> , https://www.merriam-webster.com	10

Joint Appendix

Joint Appendix	passim
